
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Committee Manager 
(Scrutiny) on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Date: Monday 8 February 2010 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PJ Edwards 
Vice-Chairman Councillor WLS Bowen 

  

Councillor PA Andrews  
Councillor ME Cooper  
Councillor AE Gray  
Councillor KG Grumbley  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor RI Matthews  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor AT Oliver  
Councillor PJ Watts  
  

 
 
 

  



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  8 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2010.  
   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY (REFRESH)   7 - 54  
   
 To consider whether to make any comments to Cabinet on the refresh of 

Herefordshire’s Sustainable Community Strategy covering the period 2010 – 
2013. 
 

 

   
6. WORK PROGRAMME   55 - 58  
   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme including a request from the 

Executive to review the impact of the severe winter weather as part of that 
programme. 
 

 

   





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Monday 18 January 2010 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 
Councillor WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, ME Cooper, AE Gray, KG Grumbley, TM James, 

RI Matthews, PM Morgan, AT Oliver and PJ Watts 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors H Bramer (Cabinet Member - Resources) and JP French (Cabinet 

Member –Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources.) 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor RJ Phillips, Leader of the Council. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 
 

5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2010-13   
 
The Committee considered the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2010-13. 
 
The report noted that the MTFS was to be considered by Cabinet on 21 February with a view 
to Council approving the Strategy on 5 February. 
 
The Director of Resources commented on the context within which the Strategy had been 
prepared.  He noted the considerable uncertainty over the financial position of local 
government generally in face of the state of the economy and national finances. 
 
The national grant settlement for local government in the final year of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review 2007 provided for the Council to receive a 4% increase in grant (£2.2m).  
However, the prospects for future years were more difficult with the Council projecting a 5% 
reduction year on year.  
 
The original MTFS had originally envisaged a 4.7% Council Tax increase, reduced to 3.9% 
last year.  The Strategy now assumed 2.9% for 2010/11 and the following two years but it 
was likely that there would be a need to be flexible on this point.   

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

 
A 1% reduction in Council Tax meant an £830k reduction in the base budget year on 
year.  Whilst the Government might be seeking lower Council Tax rises the Council 
needed to weigh the implications of any reduction in the proposed increase carefully 
given the range of budgetary pressures it faced.  The Director was monitoring the 
situation and developing contingency plans with colleagues.  He would present a clear 
statement on the latest position to Council in February. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• Noting that the Government had indicated that it expected to see Council Tax rises 

“substantially” below 3%, Members questioned whether a proposed rise of 2.9% was 
sustainable. 

 
 The Director said that the Government never set a firm limit for capping in England.  

He was monitoring proposed rates across the Country.  The average proposed 
increase by unitary authorities had originally forecast 3.9% but this was reducing.  
The average for county councils was currently slightly lower at 3% but this was also 
reducing.   

 
 The Government had the power to cap the Council’s Council Tax increase.  This 

would mean the Council incurring the substantial cost of rebilling and having other 
consequences that the Council would wish to avoid. 

 
• That, whatever the future prospects, the Council expected to receive a 4% increase 

in Government grant for 2010/11.  It was questioned how the proposal to increase 
Council Tax by 2.9% in this context would be perceived by the public and 
Government.  In a year of a General Election there would be great pressure to 
reduce the level of Council Tax increases and it was asked what contingency plans 
were in place should there be a need to reduce the rate of increase. 

 
The Director of Resources reiterated that there were a number of budgetary 
pressures, for example the need to respond to new legislation and increases in the 
costs of contracts.  If the proposed level of Council Tax i
[...]
to the 
Fund were ring-fenced.  A report was due in the Autumn following the statutory 
triennial review of the fund and the outcome would need to be taken into account in 
preparing the 2011/12 budget. 

 
• In response to a comment about pressures on children’s services, the Director noted 

that it was proposed that the service would receive a net budget increase of some 
£1m.   

 
• That the scrutiny review of support for carers had reinforced the importance of the 

contribution that carers made and it was important that support to carers was 
maintained. 

• Pressures on the Adult Social Care budget and the difficulty in achieving efficiency 
savings were commented on. 

 
• The likely local government pay award and the timing of its announcement was 

discussed.   

 
• The Cabinet Member (Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources) 

suggested that individual scrutiny committees might want to look in more detail at 
service pressures that Directorates faced and efficiency savings that Directors 
proposed to make. 

 
• Clarification was sought on the Capital Programme.  The Cabinet Member 

(Resources) confirmed that funding was in place to support the development of 
Plough Lane, balanced by savings on running costs and the capital receipts from the 
disposal of surplus properties. 

 
It was suggested that, accepting that a consultation was underway on the Local 
Development Framework, the MTFS did not adequately reflect the intention to 
complete a number of major capital schemes within the lifetime of the Strategy.  It 
was further suggested that specific reference needed to be made in the MTFS to 
these major schemes, such as the Butter Market in Hereford.  The Director replied 
that a full review of the Programme was being undertaken.  Schemes already 
underway were being progressed.  He noted that the VAT partial exemption limit 
needed to be reviewed before any capital funding was awarded to the Butter Market 
Scheme. 
 

• Asked about the 
[...]
e and the Council.  Appendix 2 
was the present working draft of the performance indicators and associated targets, key 
projects and milestones that would be used to achieve these, as well as providing the 
basis for strategic performance management.  Appendix 2 was work in progress.   
 
He added that the format of the Corporate Plan was a departure from previous years, 
with considerably fewer words, and a clear focus on delivery. 
 
The intention was to align the plans of the Council and NHS Herefordshire by setting out 
what they were seeking to achieve through their close partnership, within the 
overarching framework of the refreshed Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
It was essential that the Plan was affordable.  He reported that it had accordingly been 
prepared with regard to the assumptions about future funding in the medium term 
financial strategies of the Council and NHS Herefordshire.  However, as noted in the risk 
management section of the report to Cabinet, the Plan could need to be reviewed were 
those assumptions to prove significantly wide of the mark, for instance in the light of a 
dramatic change in the Government’s funding regime for local authorities. 

4



 

 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• The CPRM confirmed that the intention was to produce a version of the Plan that 

was readily accessible to the public. 

• The CPRM provided background on the identification of the major challenges 
highlighted in Appendix 1 in relation to the joint vision for the Council and NHS 
Herefordshire. He confirmed that these were intended to be of equal priority. 

• Members emphasised the importance of the provision of sufficient affordable 
housing, noting that this had a number of beneficial impacts, for example on people's 
health, and expressed concern that the currently proposed targets seemed unlikely 
to meet the probable level of need. 

 
• It was observed that Appendix 2 contained targets for the completion of capital 

schemes such as the Butter Market for which there was as yet no provision in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The CPRM reiterated that appendix 2 was a work 
in progress.  He also confirmed that further drafts of Appendix 2 would set out clearly 
the  basis of measurement to be used for each  of the proposed performance 
indicators. 

• Members noted that the Plan was being recommended to Cabinet as affordable and 
deliverable. However, they wished to emphasise the need to be vigilant in ensuring 
that this was and remained the case.  It was noted, for example, that in delivering the 
long-term outcome of reduced CO2 emissions and successful adaptation to 
unavoidable impacts of climate change, Members had a concern that the service 
may be under-resourced, with the post of climate change officer having been vacant 
for some time. 

• Members were also concerned to ensure that the targets were realistic and 
achievable.  It was also noted that a number of targets were dependent on the 
commitment of partners, such as the Police.  The CPRM commented that action 
plans would be in place to deliver the targets and key projects and that scrutiny 
committees would be able to monitor delivery against those plans.  It was recognised 
that negotiations with partners would have to take place to finalise some of the 
targets. 

 

• It was proposed that consideration be given to the following specific points: 

• That a better basis for measuring the delivery of long term outcome 1.3 – ‘more 
and higher spending visitors to the county’ would be the STEAM report. 

• The targets for the processing of planning applications against long-term 
outcome 1.4 – ‘improved quality and availability of business accommodation and 
employment land’ did not contain any basis for measuring the quality of 
decisions, although it was accepted that this could be difficult to devise; 

• The targets for recycling waste at 6.1 of the Plan should be made more 
ambitious; and 

• That the key project of producing planning policy documentation did not seem 
sufficient in itself in relation to delivering the targets for long term objective 6.2 – 
‘reduced CO2 emissions and successful adaptation to unavoidable impacts of 
climate change’. 

 

 

 

5



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet be advised 
 

(a) That the format of the Joint Corporate Plan be welcomed; 
 
 (b) That while acknowledging that Appendix 2 was a work in progress for 

the Executive to complete the importance of ensuring that targets are 
realistic and achievable and that resources are in place to deliver them 
be emphasised, noting for example the concern expressed over the 
resourcing of climate change work; and 

 
 (c) That consideration be given to the specific points relating to long term 

outcomes 1.3, 1.4, 6.1 and 6.2 highlighted above. 
 

7. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY (REFRESH)   
 
The Committee was informed that further revisions were being made to the Sustainable 
Community Strategy and it was intended to present an updated document to the 
Committee in February. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of the Strategy be deferred. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered the work programmes of the scrutiny committees. 
 
The Committee’s responsibility under the Council’s new Constitution for overseeing, 
coordinating and approving the work programmes of the scrutiny committees was noted. 
It was reported that expressions of interest had been received to fill the remaining place 
on the External Communication Review Group appointed by the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee in December 2009. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That  (a) the current work programmes be approved as a basis for further 

development; and 
 

(b) Councillor PGH Cutter be invited to serve on the External 
 Communication Review Group. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.55 am CHAIRMAN 

6



 

 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Julie Gethin, Head of Partnership Support on (01432) 260610 

  

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 8 FEBRUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
(REFRESH) 

REPORT BY:  HEAD OF PARTNERSHIP SUPPORT 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To consider whether to make any comments to Cabinet on the refresh of Herefordshire’s 
Sustainable Community Strategy covering the period 2010 – 2013. 

Recommendation 

 THAT  the Committee considers whether it wishes to make any comments to 
 Cabinet. 

Introduction and Background 

1.  The Sustainable Community Strategy forms part of the Council’s Budget and Policy 
Framework.  The Committee deferred consideration of this item at its meeting on 18 
January and is now invited to submit comments to Cabinet for its consideration on 18 
February.  Cabinet will then make recommendations on the Strategy to Council on 5 
March. 

2.  The report to be submitted to Cabinet on 18 February is appended. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

7



8



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Julie Gethin, Head of Partnership Support on (01432) 260610 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 18 FEBRUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
(REFRESH) 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  LEADER 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To approve the refresh of Herefordshire’s Sustainable Community Strategy covering the 
period 2010 – 2013. 

Key Decision  

Recommendation 

 THAT Cabinet approves the refreshed Sustainable Community Strategy. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Herefordshire Sustainable Community Strategy is a key long-term planning 
document for improving the quality of life and services in Herefordshire.  

• Every Local Authority is required to have a Sustainable Community Strategy which 
has been developed and agreed with its Local Strategic Partnership.  Herefordshire 
Partnership is the Local Strategic Partnership for Herefordshire, represen
[...]
ty, this refreshed version has been 
renamed the Herefordshire Sustainable Community Strategy. 

6 The Strategy published in 2006 highlighted a number of key local issues which led to 
the formulation of desired outcomes for the County. These were identified as a result 
of a comprehensive consultation process undertaken during 2005. The Herefordshire 
Sustainable Community Strategy has been developed from the last Community 
Strategy and refreshed by looking at the wealth of information gathered since 2005, 
detailed in background papers, and through consultation with partners.  

Key Considerations 

7 Taking into account the County’s key characteristics and all other sources of 
information a draft list of priorities for Herefordshire has emerged. These have been 
grouped under the following six priority themes: 

• Children and Young People 
• Economic Development and Enterprise 
• Environment 
• Healthier Communities and Older People 
• Safer Communities  
• Stronger Communities 

 
8 During the process of refreshing the Herefordshire Sustainable Community Strategy 

three guiding principles for partnership working emerged.  These will be embedded 
into the way Herefordshire Partnership works to ensure a co-ordinated long term 
approach is taken to delivering the priorities of the six themes.  The guiding 
principles are:  

 

10



 

 

Everyone is Someone 
•••• Value everyone's contribution 
•••• Challenge prejudice and discrimination 
•••• Support people and promote an equitable County 

Safeguard our Future  
•••• Value our environment and the future of our young people enough to 

act now 
•••• Think creatively about the bigger picture, and assess how issues will 

affect us, the resources and the assets at our disposal  
•••• Develop solutions that build sustainability into our economy, our 

communities, our cultural life and in the infrastructure and natural 
environment on which we all depend 

 
 Work across Boundaries 

•••• Think, plan, act and share responsibility   
•••• Seek solutions which have mutually positive benefits 
•••• Make new alliances and look beyond the obvious 

9. The strategy highlights the key issues and challenges facing the place of 
Herefordshire and its communities and articulates the County’s ambition to achieve 
better outcomes over the next 3 years.  The strategy also talks about people and 
place, setting out the intention to improve the approach to locality working and the 
way this will inform and shape partnership priorities and ways of working in the 
future. 

10. An important principle in delivering services across Herefordshire is that they should 
meet the needs of the local community, with people being able to access services in 
a flexible way, not determined by where they live.  The strategy captures the context 
of the Government’s Total Place agenda and recognises there are opportunities to 
improve access to services and service delivery by agreeing a common approach to 
localities in Herefordshire.   An approach will be further developed over the coming 
years; ensuring that those living and working in Herefordshire have equality of 
access to services, brought about by increasingly delivering services on a locality 
basis in a way that fully benefits the local community. 

 
11 The Herefordshire Sustainable Community Strategy will be delivered through many 

organisations, networks, sectors and groups working together as part of 
Herefordshire Partnership’s three tier structure: 

Herefordshire Partnership Board   - sets the vision for Herefordshire based on a 
sound understanding of the County, local issues and a responsibility to ensure 
delivery of efficient, high quality services. 
 
Herefordshire Partnership Management Group – responsible for delivering the 
Herefordshire Sustainable Community Strategy by ensuring resources are utilised to 
address the identified priorities. 

 
Herefordshire Partnership Policy and Delivery Groups – six groups (one for each of
[...]
 everyone's contribution 
•••• Challenge prejudice and discrimination 
•••• Support people and promote an equitable County 

 
2. Safeguard our Future  
•••• Value our environment and the future of our young people enough to act now 
•••• Think creatively about the bigger picture, and assess how issues will affect 

us, the resources and the assets at our disposal  
•••• Develop solutions that build sustainability into our economy, our communities, 

our cultural life and in the infrastructure and natural environment on which we 
all depend 

 
3. Work across Boundaries 
•••• Think, plan, act and share responsibility   
•••• Seek solutions which have mutually positive benefits 
•••• Make new alliances and look beyond the obvious 

 
 
 

 

19



 

 8

 

20



 

 9

(intentionally blank page) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21



 

 10

About Herefordshire 
 
 
Introduction 
 
This strategy is designed to highlight the key issues and challenges facing the place 
of Herefordshire and its communities and our ambition to achieve better outcomes 
over the next 3 years.  The key local issues are drawn out from the State of 
Herefordshire Report and the thematic strategies underpinning delivery against our 
priorities.  It also sets out our intention to improve our approach to locality working 
and the way this will inform and shape partnership priorities and ways of working in 
the future. 
 
Key Characteristics of the County of Herefordshire 
 
Herefordshire has a great deal to offer those who live here, work or visit, including a 
rich heritage, a beautiful natural environment and a wide range of cultural and 
leisure opportunities.  Herefordshire is ambitious for its employment sector, and the 
education of young people is of a high standard.  It is a safe place to live and work, 
with low levels of crime.  There are, however, challenges for the county that are 
identified within this strategy.   
 
 
Herefordshire and its
[...]
pages 12 
to 23. 
 

50



 

 39

APPENDIX 5 
Glossary of terms used in this document 
(to be completed when final wording has been agreed)

 
 

 

51



 

 40

 Inside back page 

52



 

 41

Back page 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information please contact the Herefordshire Partnership Support Team 
or visit the Herefordshire Partnership website at www.herefordshirepartnership.com 

 
 

Herefordshire Partnership 
P.O. Box 4, Plough Lane, Hereford HR4 0XH 

hfdpartnership@herefordshire.gov.uk 
01432 261792 

53



54



 

 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tim Brown Committee Manager (Scrutiny) on (01432) 260239 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 8 FEBRUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: WORK PROGRAMME 

REPORT BY:  COMMITTEE MANAGER (SCRUTINY) 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To consider the Committee’s work programme including a request from the Executive to 
review the impact of the severe winter weather as part of that programme. 

Recommendation 

THAT (a) the Committee considers whether it wishes to include a review of the 
impact of the severe winter weather within its work programme; and 

 (b) subject to (a) above the current work programme be approved as a 
basis for further development, subject to any comment the Committee 
wishes to make. 

Introduction and Background 

1.  This Committee is responsible for overseeing, co-ordinating and approving the work 
programmes of the scrutiny committees and approving its own annual work 
programme.  It is also required to periodically review its and the scrutiny committees 
work programmes to ensure that overview and scrutiny is effective, that there is an 
efficient use of scrutiny resources and that potential duplication of effort by scrutiny 
members is minimised. 

2.  A report on the work programmes of all Scrutiny Committees’ will be made to this 
Committee quarterly.  A copy of this Committee’s own work programme will be made 
to each of its scheduled meetings.  A copy of this Committee’s work programme is 
appended. 

3.  The Committee’s programme may be modified by the Chairman following 
consultation with the Vice-Chairman and the Directors in response to changing 
circumstances. 

4.  Should any urgent, prominent or high profile issue arise, the Chairman may consider 
calling an additional meeting to consider that issue. 

5.  Should Members become aware of any issues they consider may be added to the 
scrutiny programme they should contact the Chairman or Democratic Services to log 

AGENDA ITEM 6

55



the issue so that it may be taken into consideration when planning future agendas or 
when revising the work programme. 

Request from the Executive to carry out a review 

6.  The Functions Scheme, part 3 of the Constitution, provides for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to receive requests from Cabinet and/or Council for overview 
and scrutiny reviews.  The Committee is required to determine whether any such 
review should be carried out and to allocate the review work accordingly.  

7.  The Leader of the Council has invited the Committee to conduct a review of the 
impact of the recent severe winter weather on communities in the County and across 
the public services including partners in Health, Schools, Police and the Voluntary 
Sector.  The Executive wishes to establish what lessons can be learnt, what was 
done right and what can be improved. Are there any bureaucratic barriers which 
should be removed at times of communities under stress? What recommendations 
are there for partners locally and nationally? It is requested that this review is 
completed and the report submitted to Cabinet before the end of July in order to give 
sufficient time to build on any recommendations into future winter planning. 

 Progress in response to recommendations made and issues raised by the 
Committee 

8. One issue 

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Monday 8 February 2010 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 
Councillor WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, AE Gray, KG Grumbley, TM James, RI Matthews, 

AT Oliver and PJ Watts 
 
  
In attendance: Councillor RJ Phillips (Leader of the Council). 
  
  
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors ME Cooper and PM Morgan. 
 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor AE Gray declared a personal interest in agenda item 5: Sustainable Community 
Strategy (Refresh) as a provider of care. 
 

11. MINUTES   
 
It was reported that the last word of paragraph 2 of Minute no 6 on page 4 of the Minutes 
should read “January”, not February and had been amended. 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting as amended be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

12. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from Members of the Public. 
 

13. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY (REFRESH)   
 
(Councillor AE Gray declared a personal interest.) 
 
The Committee considered whether to make any comments to Cabinet on the refresh of 
Herefordshire’s Sustainable Community Strategy covering the period 2010-2013. 
 
The Head of Partnership Support presented the report. She drew attention to the six priority 
themes for the County; guiding principles for Partnership working developed during the 
refresh; and the intention that the Strategy should highlight the key issues and challenges 
facing the County. 
 
The Leader of the Council commented on the importance of all partners working together to 
deliver the agreed priorities in the context of financial constraints.  He considered that 
compared with many areas partners were co-operating well but there were some cultural 
issues to address.  For example, where public bodies were answerable to Government 



 

departments this could distort priorities.  There was a need to ensure that their actions 
were aligned to the needs of the County.   
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• That is was important that Partners were accountable for delivering the Strategy, 

reflecting the way in which Councillors were accountable to the electorate.  The role 
of the scrutiny committees in holding partners to account was noted. 

 
The Head of Partnership Support stated that she recognised the importance of 
accountability to the community and efforts were being made to enhance that 
accountability.  She expressed an interest in examining how the Partnership could 
work with the scrutiny committees as part of this process. 

 
• Members observed that the document required further editing and made a number of 

detailed comments, highlighting a number of typographical and grammatical changes 
identifying some areas where there appeared to be inconsistency and where the text 
needed to be updated, and requesting that the statistical evidence base be checked 
and terms used in the document more clearly explained. 

 
• It was suggested that the section on Stronger Communities should be strengthened.  

It needed to highlight the need to address the problem faced by parts of the 
community where the population was ageing, there was no affordable housing, and 
no house building, meaning it was difficult for young people to live in those 
communities, which in turn was leading to a decline in local services.  The Local 
Development Framework did not address this concern and the Strategy needed to 
link to that.  Noting that affordable housing could sometimes be interpreted as 
meaning small houses, Members suggested that sensible mixed developments were 
needed.  The importance of local people being given priority when allocating 
affordable housing was also stressed. 

 
• Members emphasised the critical role housing played in health, education, safety and 

family life and the importance of the Strategy fully reflecting this point. 
 
• The section on Children and Young People needed to reflect the pressures on the 

viability of schools and most importantly emphasise the need to continue to strive to 
maintain and improve educational standards. 

 
• It was noted that the draft document appeared to provide for considerable design 

work and colour photographs.  It was suggested consideration be given to producing 
a simplified document that would keep production costs down, perhaps, for example, 
confining use of colour to the front cover only. 

 
• The community use of school facilities was discussed.  It was suggested that the 

Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee might want to consider this issue. 
 
RESOLVED:  That, noting that the document needed further editing and that the 
Committee had made a number of detailed comments in this regard, Cabinet be 
recommended to consider the following principal observations on the Sustainable 
Community Strategy Refresh: 
 
• The need for the Strategy to emphasise the importance of service delivery and 

of Partners being responsive to issues of local concern and accountable for 
their actions. 

 
• The need for the Strategy to reflect the need to address the problem faced by 

parts of the community where the population was ageing, there was no 



 

affordable housing, and no house building, meaning it was difficult for young 
people to live in those communities 

 
• The need for the Strategy to reflect more strongly the critical importance of 

affordable housing for local people recognising the vital role housing played in 
health, education, safety and family life. 

 
• The need for the Strategy to emphasise the importance of continuing to strive 

to maintain and improve educational standards. 
 
• That a simplified document should be prepared to reduce production costs, 

confining use of colour, for example, to the front cover.  
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme including a request from the Executive 
to review the impact of the severe winter weather as part of that programme. 
 
The Leader commented on the benefits he thought could be derived from a review of the 
response to the severe weather by the various partners in the County. 
 
It was agreed that the review be undertaken as a “one day” review by the Committee as 
a whole. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) a review of the impact of the severe winter weather be included 

within the work programme; and 
 
 (b) the work programme as amended be approved as a basis for further 

development. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am CHAIRMAN 


